

Date: 25 June 2021

Our reference: FOIRQ6372

Dear Sir/Madam,

Thank you for your request for information processed under the Freedom of Information Act 2000. Please see our response to your following request for information:

#### Your Request and Our Response (in Bold)

I hope you can assist me with my query as It would be greatly appreciated if you can provide me with the following information:

Amount of CT scanners the Trust own, please could you include location, make, model, age and capability?

There is currently one CT scanner within the trust. This is located in Southwood Building, level 1, and is a Siemens SOMATOM Force scanner. This was commissioned on 11/12/2014

Amount of Injector pumps currently within CT, please could you include make, model and age?

There is currently one injector pump currently within CT. This is a MEDRAD Stellant CT injection system by Bayer, and was commissioned on 01/01/2008.

Amount of MRI scanners the Trust own again please could you specify location, make, model, age and field strength?

Scanner	Location	Make	Model	Age	Field strength
MR1	Variety club building, level 1	Siemens	Magnetom Symphony	01/01/2001	1.5T
MR2	Variety club building, level 1	Siemens	Magnetom Avanto	01/01/2007	1.5T
MR3	Variety club building, level 1	Siemens	Magnetom Avanto	12/03/2007	1.5T
MR4	Variety club building, level 1	Siemens	Magnetom Avanto	12/03/2007	1.5T



MR5	Southwood building, level 1	Siemens	Magnetom Prisma	11/12/2014	3T
MR6	Southwood courtyard, level 1	Siemens	Magnetom Vida	2020	3T

Amount of injector pumps within MRI, please could you specify make, model and age? There are 13 injector pumps within MRI- all of these were commissioned on 16/07/2014, and all are model 8713030 Perfusor Space Infusion Pump by B Braun Medical Ltd.

Amount of injector pumps within the radiotherapy suite, please could you specify make, model and age?

There is no Radiotherapy suite at GOSH.

Amount of injector pumps within the catheterisation suite, please could you specify make, model and age?

There is no Catheterisation suite within Radiology at GOSH.

Does the Trust use a dose management software programme? If so please specify programme and how long this has been used for.

The Trust uses Radimetrics by Bayer for dose management, and this has been in use for approximately 4 years.

Does the Trust use a contrast media management programme? If so please specify the programme and how long this has been used for.

The Trust does not use a contrast media management programme.

Does the Trust utilise any AI software within radiology? If so please could you specify programme and its application?

The Trust does not use any Al software within Radiology.

What contrast media does the trust use for MRI scans?

The Trust uses Dotarem contrast for MRI scans.

What contrast media does the trust use for CT scans.

The Trust uses Omnipaque contrast for CT scans.

What contrast does the trust use in the catheterisation suite?

There is no Catheterisation suite within Radiology at GOSH.



#### Please note

The information we have provided under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 is the information held on the date your request was received by the Trust.

We hope the information provided is sufficient and helpful in answering your questions, issues or concerns. Should you have any further queries in relation to this request, please do not hesitate to contact the FOI Team and quote the above reference number on any related correspondence.

## Re-use of information

The information provided is Trust copyright. You may re-use this Great Ormond Street Hospital for Children NHS Foundation Trust copyright information in accordance with the Open Government Licence:

http://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-government-licence/version/2/

(Please note that re-use of personal data is not allowed under this license.)

For information which is not Great Ormond Street Hospital for Children NHS Foundation Trust copyright, e.g. external websites, please contact the named party directly.

Yours sincerely

## Freedom of Information team

Great Ormond Street Hospital for Children NHS Foundation Trust

Email: foiteam@gosh.nhs.uk

[Enclosed - Your rights - see next page]



# **Your Rights**

Should you have any questions relating to the response you have received to your request for information, please do not hesitate to contact the FOI Team. Alternatively, you are entitled to make a request for an internal review within two months from the date of receiving our final response to your original request. You can also write to the

Head of Quality & Safety at the following address:

Quality & Safety team Great Ormond Street Hospital LONDON WC1N 3JH

If, however, you remain dissatisfied with the outcome of the internal review then you have the right to appeal to the Information Commissioner as the final stage of the FOI process. You can contact the Information Commissioner's Office at the following address:

Information Commissioner's Office Wycliffe House Water Lane Wilmslow Cheshire SK9 5AF

Telephone: 0303 123 1113

Fax: 01625 524510